RESOLUTION NO. R2020-10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE PAYMENT OF FUNDS THE GOVERNOR'S PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE HAS MADE AVAILABLE FROM THE CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROGRAM; AND, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS AND TAKE ACTIONS TO FACILITATE SUCH ACCEPTANCE

Whereas, on April 15, 2020, Governor Gregg Abbott announced that Thirty-eight-million dollars in Federal COVID-19 Emergency Funding was made available to local governments prevent, prepare for, and respond to the coronavirus; and

Whereas, the funding is made available to municipalities provided recipient municipalities commit to compliance with funding requirements; and

Whereas, City Council finds it in the best interest of City residents that the 2020 COVID-19 Pandemic (project or program) be operated for the 2019-2020 fiscal year; and

Whereas, City Council finds it in the best interest of City residents that the City make application for available COVID-19 Emergency Funding to pay for the aforementioned project

Whereas, City Council desires this Resolution memorialize its commitment to comply with all COVID-19 Emergency Funding requirements associated with any grant of funding.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BURNET, TEXAS:

Section one. That the recitals to this Resolution are incorporated herein for all purposes.

Section two. The submission of a grant application to the Public Safety Office for the COVID-19 Pandemic Response Project (hereinafter "project") is hereby authorized.

Section three. The City Manager is hereby designated as the City's authorized official and is delegated the authority to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the City. The City Manager is further authorized to execute such documents and take such other actions reasonably necessary to facilitate the purpose of this Resolution.

Section four. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to implement safeguards against loss or misuse the Office of the Governor's funds and City Council pledges that in the event of any loss or misuse such funds shall be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

Section five. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to assure the provision of matching funds for the project as, and to the extent, required by the grant application.

Section six. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and approval as prescribed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, THIS 28th DAY OF APRIL 2020.

CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS

Crista Goble Bromley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary